

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, :

Plaintiff, :

v. : 18-CV-2977 (JGK)

LONGFIN CORP., VENKATA S. :
MEENAVALLI, AMRO IZZELDEN :
ALTAHWI a/k/a ANDY ALTAHAWI, :
SURESH TAMMINEEDI, and DORABABU :
PENUMARTHI, :

Defendants. :

-----X

**DEFENDANT LONGFIN CORP.’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF**

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Jay K. Musoff
John A. Piskora
345 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10154
Main: (212) 407-4000
Fax: (212) 407-4990

*Attorneys for Defendant
LongFin Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
THE COMMISSION HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING SECONDARY LIABILITY AGAINST LONGFIN FOR ANY PURPORTED SECURITIES ACT VIOLATION.....	4
A. THE COMMISSION HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A SECTION 5 VIOLATION BY THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS AND, THEREFORE, SECONDARY LIABILITY CANNOT ARISE.....	4
B. THE COMMISSION HAS OTHERWISE FAILED TO ESTABLISH SECONDARY LIABILITY AGAINST LONGFIN.....	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>SEC v. Kern</i> , 425 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>SEC v. M&A West</i> , 538 F.3d 1043 (9 th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953)	5
<i>Smith v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011)	4

STATUTES

Securities Act of 1933	<i>passim</i>
